

2. We do not find that the Petitioner has made out any ground of malafide or breach of mandatory statutory provisions preventing such transfer. The Petitioner undoubtedly holds transferable post. Occasion to transfer him also arose after allowing him to discharge duties at one station for 10 years. It is for the administration to judge which person should be posted at which place. A person holding transferable post has no indefeasible right to continue at a particular station. Under the circumstances, the Petition is dismissed. Interim relief granted earlier vacated.

(S.J.KATHAWALLA,J.)

(AKIL KURESHI,J.)